-Decision No. | 58477 88477 FEB 7 1078 . RU @U [NJ |
BEFORE THE PUBI.IC UTTLITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF cm:romp. R |

Applrcatmon No. 57678.“
(Filed Novemer: 8, 1977

In the Matter of the Appllcatron .
of SIERRA PACIFIC AIRLINES: for

)
)
An Ex Parte Order to Increase ) ~ Amended' January: 3, 1978
' ) and Jannary 6, 197BJ

Intrastate Passenger Fares.
o PINTIO N

Sierra Pacific A;rlrnes (Srerra Pacrfzc) 1s a passenger
air carrier with intrastate operations between Mammoth Lakes,;,
Bishop, Fresno, and Los Angeles. It is a Cal;fornza corporat;on
wholly owned by Mammoth Mountain Ski Area, a corporat;on.u,»

In this application, as amended, Srerra Pacrfrc seeks
an ex parte oxder for expedited authority to«lncrease rts zntrastate
passenger air fares, as set forth in Appendix "A“ of’ th;s dec;s;on,-
to offset 1ts operating losses. A

In Justification of the sought 1ncreases, Slerra
Pacrf;c s application alleges.as follows-‘

Since September, 1973, Applzcant has,sustamned losses
which by August 31, 1977, have amounted. to $6 905, 380 00. . The
lack of smow due to the severe drought in the 1976—1977 winter :
season and the lack of snow duxing the 1975-1976 wrnter season |
have added to Appl;cant s problems and losses. In sp;te of cost
saving measures, including the relocation of Applrcant s head—
gquarters from Burbank to Bishop, Applrcant has contznued to
experience losses. Inflation, including but not lrmlted to
increased landing fees at all stations, an approx;mate thrrty o
(30%) perxcent increase in cost of aircraft parts and ten cents per
gallon fuel increase have all oontrrbuted to- Appllcant's depressed
condition. Applicant's parent corporation, Mammoth Mountazn )
Ski Area, has been assisting it f;nancrally by f;nanc;ng its ;!“
cash deficits. Mammoth Mountain Ski Area can no longer,-_fs
without the abatement of Applicant's cash losses, oontxnue
this unlimited flnantxng. The general fare—;ncreases proposed
in this Application will not completely compensate for the past,‘




A. 57678 = DDM

present or future operating losses; however, 1t wmll azd , )
Applicant in reduclng its losses and ach;evrng fmnancral vmablllty.__

Exhibit "A" of the. applzcatlon shows the azrllne s,results |
of operation from Januvary of 1977 to August of 1977. Thrs eXhlblt
shows an operating revenue of $862, 037 93, and an operatrng expense
of $1,893,453.87, which resulted in an operatrng loss of 2 031,415.94-,b'

Exhibit "D" of the application, as amended, shows the P
applicant's operating revenues and expenses of s1, 831 556 06 and _
$3,393,578.38, respectrvely, for the twelve months' operat;on endeo
Decexber 31, 1976 using fares in effect, wh;ch resulted zn an :
operating loss of $1,562, 002 32. . L - ,

In June of 1976, by Decision. No. 85112, the applrcant ;d_
was authorized to increase fares from Los Angeles o Mammoth and
"Bishop and from Fresno to Mammoth and. Bxshop._ The passenger'.
revenues shown in Exhibit "D* reflect the applmcatxon of theﬁp
present fares from June 2, 1976 to December 31, 1976 and theio ,
existing fares prior to June 2, 1976 whrch were lower fares than
the present fares. - C -

Exhibit "D~1" of the amended applrcatron shows an _ ‘
estimated passenger revenue of $1, 231 084.25 for the lZ-month perlod
ended December 31, 1976, assuming the present fares,were 1n effect
during the -entire 12 months of 1976. This exh;brt also shows. the ‘
passenger revenue of $1,497,111.25 for the same lz-month perrod had
the proposed increased fares been in ex;stence., : _ , .

Based on the above estimates the proposed fare anreases
will result in an additional annual- revenue of approxxmately
$266,000 (approximately 22 percent of the annual passenger revenues)
or 13 percent of the annual gross operating revenues.‘(

The airline requests that the Comm;ss;on issue an ex
parte order fmndlng the proposed fare 1ncreases to be reasonable
and justified, and authorize the fare mncreases to become effect;ve .
on five days' written notice to the public and become effect;ve on
ox before December 15, 1977. ‘ :

. The appl:.catn.on was served :.n accordance wrtb. Co:nm:.ss:.on
rules.




A. 57678 - DDM

® ' | FINDINGS | \ ,

1. Siexra Pacific seeks authority in Applzcatmon 57678 to
increase its intrastate passenger fares as ‘set forth in Append;x "A”
of this decision to offset its operatxng losses. :

2. Applicant alleges that it has sustamned 1osses whmch by
August 31, 1877, bave amounted to $6,905 380.

3. Data attached to the applxcat;on shows a net operatlng
loss of approximately $1,562,000 for the year ended December 31, 1976.

4. The airline's operation for a perlod from.January to - '
August of 1977 shows an operating revenue of $862*037 93, and an
operating expense of: $1,893,453.87, which resulted ln an operatzng
loss of $1,031,415.94. _ .

5. The proposed fare increases w111 produce addltzonal
annual revenue of approximately $266 000 or 13 percent of the
annual gross operating revenue.

6. The increased revenue from fare xncreases sought | o
herein would not cause Sierra Paczfxc A;rlmnes operatzons to be C

. profitable. ‘ ‘ o _

7. The appl;catxon was served in accordance Wlth Commzssmon c['
rules. Notice of the filing of the application appeared on'the " -
Commission's Dally Calendar. No protest to the grantzng of the
application or request for public hearing has been recezved.w

8. The increases in fares as set forth xn.Appendxx'“A" ofi
this decision are justified. A,publxc hearing is not necessary.-

CONCLUSION
The Cormmission concludes that 81erra Pacxf;c Aarlmnes
should be granted authority to increcase 1ts fares as set forth
in the Appendix "A" of this decision.

IT IS ORDERED that: :
1. Sierra Pacific Airlines is authorlzed to establ;sh the o
proposed increased passenger air fares set forth in Appen&mx A
attached hereto and made a part hereof. ‘
2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as; a result
@ of this order may be made effective on not less than ten days‘ .
notice to the Commission and to the publxc. ‘

-3




.

A. 57678 - DDM

3. The authority granted herein- shall expn.re unless exerc:.sed
within ninety days after the date. hereof . ' : S
Since the applicant will: st:.ll operate at a loss wa.th the
increased fares, the effective date of th:.s order is ‘the date hereof
Dated at San Franciseo - ’ Calmform.a, th:.s Zﬂ SRR
day of __ FEBrusgy , 197s. BRI - D







. ) - . o N R )

S . . . L . S . P !

' . . ) - o : S . AT I AT |

. : v .o - o LT, B PSR \

' oL R 0

' ' o v S - .

. . . RN B P ]

' o ' L :

' ‘ i

.

i .

- n i

. :

L i

. b .

'

‘

. . ' . . . .
) : . . i e .

L ' . . R B LT :
. '

.
h
.

{

THIS DOCUMENT
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY




Appenaix?“AF;Ou
SIERRA PACIFIC AIRLINES

CALIFORNIA INTRASTATE FARES"
COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND AUTHORIZED FARBS

Present Fares = Authorlbed Fares

Base | With Tax Base . With rax*;ﬂ

Bishop-Fresto $18.52 J‘§2°-°°f | $23. s ,“ﬂj ; szs.oa,f'O,,
Bishop-Los Angeles 31.94 : 34;56!' 40 27 ._“‘ 43 5o§:f[f_
BistopMamoth . 4.63,  5.00  NoChamge .
MarmotheFresno 18.52 | zdibﬁ*ﬁv“ 23 15 gjf 25 oqﬁ]fr,gfL“j

vamoth-los Mngeles 386 350 40.27 a3




